

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 DR. and MRS. AUGUSTO LOPEZ-)
 TORRES, TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE,)
 and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF THE)
 EVERGLADES,)
)
 Respondents.)

CASE NO. 69,035

FILED
SUPREME COURT
CLERK
pl

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE

JOHNSTON, SASSER, RANDOLPH &
WEAVER
Attorneys for TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE
Respondent
Post Office Box M
West Palm Beach, Florida 33402
Telephone: (305) 655-0108

By: *John C. Randolph*
John C. Randolph

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LEGISLATURE HAS NOT PREEMPTED MUNICIPALITIES FROM EXERCISING ANY CONTROL OVER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF STATE ROADS AND BRIDGES	8
II. THE DEPARTMENT DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO ROUTE A STATE ROAD BRIDGE THROUGH OR INTO A MUNICIPALITY IN A CORRIDOR THAT SPECIFICALLY CONFLICTS WITH THE MUNICIPALITY'S COMPREHENSIVE GROWTH PLAN	17
III. THE PROCEDURAL STANDARDS EMPLOYED IN THE CASE AT BAR ARE NOT SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE DEPARTMENT'S DECISION ON THE MERITS	27
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Alachua County v. Powers,</u> 351 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1977)	17
<u>Bennett M. Lifter, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 482 So.2d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	11, 12
<u>Cohn v. Dep't of Professional Regulation,</u> 477 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . .	34
<u>Francis v. General Motors. Corp.,</u> 287 So.2d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973), cert. denied, 293 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1974)	32
<u>Gentile v. Dep't of Professional Regulation,</u> 448 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) . . .	34
<u>Lopez-Torres v. Dep't of Transportation,</u> 488 So.2d 848 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) . . .	3,4,8,9
<u>McDonald v. Dep't of Banking and Finance,</u> 346 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) . . .	35
<u>Miami Dolphins Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>Pace v. Bd. of Adjustment, Town of Jupiter Island,</u> So.2d ____, 11 <u>F.L.W.</u> 1513 (Fla. 4th DCA, July 9, 1986) . . .	12
<u>Sharer v. Hotel Corp. of America,</u> 144 So.2d 813 (Fla. 1962)	16
<u>State v. Florida State Improvement Comm'n,</u> 75 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1954)	9,10
<u>Turlington v. Ferris,</u> So.2d ____, 11 <u>F.L.W.</u> 2090 (Fla. 1st DCA, Oct. 2, 1986)	34
<u>Tyson v. Lanier,</u> 156 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1963)	16

<u>Webb v. Hill,</u> 75 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1954)	9
--	---

Statutes

§ 120.52(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	30
§ 120.52(11), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	30
§ 120.57(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	5,29,30,31
§ 120.57(1)(b)(9), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	35
Ch. 163, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	25
§§ 163.3161-163.3215, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1983)	6
§§ 163.3161-163.3215, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	10
§ 163.3161(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	23
§ 163.3161(4), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	14,23
§ 163.3164(4), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	22
§ 163.3164(9)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	25
§ 163.3167(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	26
§ 163.3167(6), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	26,27
§ 163.3171, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	14
§ 163.3177(4)(a), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	14
§ 163.3177(6)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	14
§ 163.3177(9)(h), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	14
§ 163.3184, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	15,24
§ 163.3194, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	15,24,25
§ 163.3201, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)	15

§ 163.3204, Fla. Stat. (1985) 15,24
 § 163.3211, Fla. Stat. (1985) 23,25
 §§ 166.011-166.045, Fla. Stat. (1985) 10
 § 166.021(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) 10
 § 166.021(2), Fla. Stat. (1985) 10
 § 166.021(3), Fla. Stat. (1985) 10
 § 334.035, Fla. Stat. (1985) 12,13
 § 334.044, Fla. Stat. (1985) 13
 § 334.044(1), Fla. Stat. (1985) 13
 § 334.044(21), Fla. Stat. (1985) 13
 § 334.11, Fla. Stat. (1983) 13
 § 339.155(2)(e), Fla. Stat. (1985) 14
 § 339.155(5), Fla. Stat. (1985) 14

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510 31,32
